

Nos. 22-566, 22-634

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM YEATMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

KATHRYN HYLAND, ET AL.,

Respondents.

RICHARD ESTLE CARSON, III

Petitioner,

v.

KATHRYN HYLAND, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE NAVIENT RESPONDENTS
IN OPPOSITION**

Andrew A. Ruffino
S. Conrad Scott
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
New York Times Building
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018

Ashley M. Simonsen
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1999 Avenue of the Stars
Los Angeles, CA 90067

Beth S. Brinkmann
Counsel of Record
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000
bbrinkmann@cov.com

Counsel for the Navient Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	4
A. Plaintiffs Sued Navient for Allegedly Misleading Student Borrowers About Eligibility for Public Service Loan Forgiveness (PSLF).	4
B. Plaintiffs and Navient Reached a Settlement.....	5
C. The District Court Certified a Rule 23(b)(2) Settlement Class and Approved the Settlement.	7
D. The Court of Appeals Affirmed.	8
ARGUMENT	10
The Court Should Deny Both Petitions.	10
I. Yeatman’s Petition on <i>Cy Pres</i> Remedies Does Not Implicate a Circuit Split or Otherwise Merit This Court’s Review.....	10
A. Yeatman’s Purported Circuit Conflicts Are Illusory or Not Implicated Here.....	11
B. Yeatman’s Dissatisfaction with <i>Cy Pres</i> Remedies Does Not Warrant This Court’s Review, Which Should Once Again Be Denied.....	18
C. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle for Addressing Issues of <i>Cy Pres</i> Remedies.....	21

II. Carson’s Petition on Incentive Payments to Class Representatives Does Not Warrant Review at This Juncture.....	23
A. This Court’s Review of Whether Incentive Payments for Class Representatives Are Categorically Prohibited Would Be Premature.....	23
B. There Has Not Been a Showing That the Issue Raises Significant Problems in Class Settlements Because Rule 23 Is Available to Address Unreasonable Payments.	26
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Apple Inc. Device Performance Litig.</i> , 50 F.4th 769 (9th Cir. 2022)	25, 27
<i>In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)	12, 20
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Secs. Litig.</i> , 775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Berni v. Barilla S.p.A.</i> , 964 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Caligiuri v. Symantec Corp.</i> , 855 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Cent. R.R. & Banking Co. v. Pettus</i> , 113 U.S. 116 (1885).....	9, 23, 24, 25
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Secs. Litig.</i> , 199 F. Supp. 3d 845 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	15
<i>Daniel v. Navient Sols., LLC</i> , No. 8:17-cv-2503, 2019 WL 4671169 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 26, 2019)	5
<i>Dornberger v. Met. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 203 F.R.D. 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	27
<i>In re Easysaver Rewards Litig.</i> , 906 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 2018).....	12

<i>Fairchild v. AOL, LLC</i> , No. 09-cv-03568, 2009 WL 10680758 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 31, 2009).....	19
<i>Fears v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.</i> , 315 F. App'x 333 (2d Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Fraley v. Batman</i> , 638 F. App'x 594 (9th Cir. 2016))	12
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019) (per curiam)	10, 18, 20
<i>In re Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , 934 F.3d 316 (3d Cir. 2019) ...	12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 22
<i>In re Google Inc. St. View Elec. Commc'ns Litig.</i> , 21 F.4th 1102 (9th Cir. 2021)	12, 15, 20
<i>Hughes v. Kore of Ind. Enter., Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	16
<i>Johnson v. NPAS Sols., LLC</i> , 975 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2020).....	24, 25, 27
<i>Johnson v. NPAS Sols., LLC</i> , 43 F.4th 1138 (11th Cir. 2022)	24, 25
<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011).....	12, 14, 19

<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Lowery v. Joffe</i> , 143 S. Ct. 107 (2022).....	10
<i>In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.</i> , 677 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	16
<i>Marek v. Lake</i> , 571 U.S. 1003 (2013).....	18
<i>Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.</i> , 473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007)	12, 15, 20
<i>McCray v. New York</i> , 461 U.S. 961 (1983).....	26
<i>Melito v. Experian Mktg. Sols., Inc.</i> , 923 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2019)	9, 25
<i>Jones v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 38 F.4th 693 (8th Cir. 2022)	12
<i>In re Motor Fuel Temp. Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 872 F.3d 1094 (10th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Murray v. Grocery Delivery E-Servs. USA</i> , 55 F.4th 340 (1st Cir. 2022).....	25, 27
<i>Nachshin v. AOL, LLC</i> , 663 F.3d 1034 (2011).....	20

<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.</i> , 588 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	19
<i>Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) (en banc)	24
<i>Sykes v. Mel S. Harris & Assocs. LLC</i> , 780 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Transunion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	19
<i>Trustees v. Greenough</i> , 105 U.S. 527 (1882).....	9, 23, 24, 25
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	10, 22
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1087e	4
College Cost Reduction and Access Act, Pub. L. No. 110-84, 121 Stat. 784 (2007)	4
Other Authorities	
<i>Agenda Book of the Advisory Committee on Civil Rules</i> (Nov. 5–6, 2015)	21

<i>Agenda Book of the Advisory Committee on Civil Rules</i> (Apr. 14–15, 2016).....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	1, 2, 5, 22, 26
William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg & Rubenstein on Class Actions</i> (6th ed. 2022)	12, 19, 21, 24, 26
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019)	15
